

THE ACTS  
OF  
THE PARLIAMENT  
OF  
TASMANIA  
1966

---

**LIBRARIES.**

---

No. 1 of 1966.

AN ACT to amend the *Libraries Act 1943*.

[8 June 1966.]

**B**E it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

**1**—(1) This Act may be cited as the *Libraries Act 1966*.

Short title  
and citation.

(2) The *Libraries Act 1943*, as subsequently amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

Constitution  
of the Board.

**2** Section five of the Principal Act is amended—

- (a) by omitting from subsection (1) thereof the word “twelve” and substituting therefor the word “fourteen”;
- (b) by omitting from paragraph (a) of subsection (2) thereof the word “three” and substituting therefor the word “five”; and
- (c) by omitting paragraph (f) of that subsection and substituting therefor the following paragraph:—  
“(f) one person nominated by the trustees of the estate of Henry Allport late of Hobart in this State, solicitor, deceased;”.

Proceedings  
of the Board.

**3** Section ten of the Principal Act is amended by omitting from subsection (2) thereof the word “six” and substituting therefor the word “eight”.

---

**TASMANIAN ORCHESTRA (CONTINUATION).**

---

**No. 2 of 1966.**

**AN ACT** to amend the *Tasmanian Orchestra (Continuation) Act 1951*.

[8 June 1966.]

**BE** it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

Short title  
and citation.

**1—(1)** This Act may be cited as the *Tasmanian Orchestra (Continuation) Act 1966*.

(2) The *Tasmanian Orchestra (Continuation) Act 1951*, as subsequently amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

State con-  
tributions.

**2—(1)** Section three of the Principal Act is amended—

- (a) by omitting therefrom the numerals “1966” and substituting therefor the numerals “1969”; and
- (b) by omitting therefrom the words “twelve thousand dollars” and substituting therefor the words “sixteen thousand dollars”.

(2) Paragraph (b) of subsection (1) of this section shall commence on the first day of July 1966.